

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
EASTERN DIVISION**

GENERAL CONFERENCE CORPORATION)
OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS and)
GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY)
ADVENTISTS, an Unincorporated Association,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 1:06-cv-01207-JDB-egb

WALTER MCGILL, d/b/a CREATION)
SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH,)
et al.,)

Defendants.)

RELATED CASE:)

LUCAN CHARTIER)

Case No. 1:11-mc-00003-JDB-egb

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANT'S AND LUCAN CHARTIER'S OBJECTIONS
TO REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Procedural Background.....2

 A. The Injunction Order.....2

 B. The First Contempt Of The Injunction Order.....3

 C. The Second Contempt Of The Injunction Order.....4

 D. The January 2010 Order.....4

 E. The Third Contempt Of The Injunction Order And First Contempt
 Of The January 2010 Order5

 F. The June 2010 R&R.....6

 G. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion And Judgment7

 H. The Fourth Contempt Of The Injunction Order And Second Contempt
 Of The January 2010 Order7

 I. The December 2010 R&R8

III. Argument9

 A. The Procedure Of The December 2010 R&R Was Proper.....9

 B. It Is Not Required That This Court Conduct A Hearing On Either The
 June 2010 R&R Or The December 2010 R&R Before Contempt
 Sanctions Can Be Imposed11

 1. Review When There Is No Objection To Report And
 Recommendation11

 2. Review When There Is An Objection To Report And
 Recommendation12

 C. Repeated Acts Of Contempt Have Been Proven By Clear And
 Convincing Evidence13

 D. The Recommended Sanctions Were Meant To Be Civil And Not Criminal.....14

 E. The Objections Filed by Defendants Are Not Procedurally Proper17

 1. McGill’s Objection Is Not Procedurally Proper Under
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)17

 2. It Is Apparent That Chartier Used A Ghostwriter To Draft
 His Objection18

 F. Waiver And The Law Of The Case Doctrine19

 1. Waiver.....19

 a. Defendants Have Waived Any Objection To Being
 Held In Contempt Of the Injunction Order And
 January 2010 Order.....19

 b. Defendants Have Waived The Right To Challenge
 The Finding That Chartier Is McGill’s Agent20

 c. RFRA Has Been Waived As A Defense In This Case.....21

 2. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion And Judgment Is The Law Of The Case.....22

 G. Chartier’s Attempted Reliance Upon RFRA Fails On The Merits22

 1. Chartier’s Belief Is Not Sincerely Held25

 2. Chartier’s “Belief” Is Not “Religious”26

IV. Conclusion28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<u>Arnold v. Arnold Corp.</u> , 920 F.2d 1269 (6th Cir. 1990).....	21
<u>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 132 F.3d 1147 (6th Cir. Ohio 1998).....	22
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Papin Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30391 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	24, 26, 27
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Union Independiente de la Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados de Puerto Rico</u> , 279 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	25
<u>Elec. Workers Pension Trust Fund of Local Union #58 v. Gary's Elec. Serv. Co.</u> , 340 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2003)	13
<u>General Conference Corp. of Seventh-day Adventists v. McGill</u> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</u> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	15
<u>Gordon v. Dadante</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54147 (N.D. Ohio June 26, 2009).....	18, 19
<u>Hill v. The Duriron Co.</u> , 656 F.2d 1208 (6th Cir. 1981)	11, 12
<u>Howard v. Secretary of HHS</u> , 932 F.2d 505 (6th Cir. 1991)	17
<u>In re Nevitt</u> , 117 F. 448 (8th Cir. 1902).....	15
<u>Int'l Union v. Bagwell</u> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	15
<u>Iron Eyes v. Henry</u> , 907 F.2d 810 (8th Cir.1990)	25
<u>Javitch v. First Union Sec., Inc.</u> , 315 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2003).....	21
<u>Jones v. Federated Fin. Reserve Corp.</u> , 144 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<u>Kircher v. Township of Ypsilanti</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93690 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 21, 2007)	18, 19
<u>Lardie v. Birkett</u> , 221 F.Supp.2d 806 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	12
<u>Laremont-Lopez v. Southeastern Tidewater Opportunity Ctr.</u> , 968 F. Supp. 1075 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	18, 19
<u>March v. Levine</u> , 249 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2001).....	15
<u>NLRB v. Cincinnati Bronze, Inc.</u> , 829 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1987)	13
<u>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</u> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	21
<u>Scioto Constr., Inc. v. Morris</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41757 (E.D. Tenn. 2007)	10, 11
<u>Seshadri v. Kasraian</u> , 130 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<u>Sidelinger v. Harbor Creek Sch. Dist.</u> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86703 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2006)	24
<u>Smith v. Detroit Federation of Teachers, Local 231</u> , 829 F.2d 1370 (6th Cir. 1987).....	20
<u>Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.</u> , 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987).....	25
<u>Spooner v. Jackson</u> , 321 F.Supp.2d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	11, 12
<u>Taberer v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</u> , 954 F.2d 888 (3rd Cir. 1992)	9
<u>Thiry v. Carlson</u> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	25
<u>Thomas v. Arn</u> , 474 U.S. 140 (U.S. 1985).....	11, 12, 17
<u>United States v. Ivie</u> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13592 (W.D. Tenn. 2005)	9, 11
<u>United States v. Pyle</u> , 518 F. Supp. 139 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	10
<u>United States v. Quaintance</u> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<u>United States v. Meyers</u> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996)	25
<u>United States v. Seeger</u> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	23
<u>Velez-Padro v. Thermo King de P.R., Inc.</u> , 465 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2006)	17
<u>Vetter v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</u> , 120 F.3d 749 (8 th Cir. 1997)	26, 27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)12
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(B)9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(C)11, 19
28 U.S.C. § 636(e)2, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 636(e)(6)(B)9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)17, 18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 421, 2, 14

Other Authorities

14-72 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 72.11 (2011)11
